

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH EDMUND GAVIN,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELANIE E. WALKER
DLA PIPER LLP
2000 AVENUE OF THE STARS
SUITE 400 NORTH TOWER
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 595-3130
melanie.walker@us.dlapiper.com

STEVEN J. HOROWITZ*
NEIL H. CONRAD
JENNIFER M. WHEELER
DANIEL EPSTEIN
KATIE ROSE LAMB
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
shorowitz@sidley.com

January 24, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Factual Background 6

 II. Post-Trial Proceedings 8

 A. State Post-Conviction Proceedings 8

 B. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Conduct a Reasonable
 Investigation 9

 C. Juror Misconduct 10

 D. The State Court’s Decision 11

 E. Federal Habeas Proceedings 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

 I. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Circuit Split
 Over Whether AEDPA Deference Extends Beyond a State
 Court’s Articulated Reasons for Rejecting a Claim. 13

 A. Courts Are Split On Whether They May Defer to Reasons
 That the State Court Did Not Provide..... 13

 B. The Eleventh Circuit Deferred to a Reason the State
 Court Did Not Provide..... 19

 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent with This
 Court’s Precedent and the Statute..... 22

II.	This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Circuit Split Regarding Whether a State-Court Decision That Applies a Demonstrably Wrong Prejudice Standard Is Entitled to AEDPA Deference.	24
A.	The Eleventh Circuit’s Prejudice Determination Created a Circuit Split, Or—At a Minimum—Reflects a Clear Departure from This Court’s Precedent.	25
B.	The Eleventh Circuit’s Mistaken Application of Section 2254(d) Deference Is Outcome-Determinative Here and Likely to Affect Future Cases.	28
III.	This Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify That a State-Court Decision Denying a Federal Constitutional Claim Purely By Applying a State-Law Evidence Rule Is Not an “Adjudication on the Merits” For Purposes of Section 2254(d).	30
A.	There Is Confusion Among the Lower Courts About Whether a State-Court Decision Rejecting a Federal Constitutional Claim Based on a State-Law Evidentiary Rule Is an “Adjudication on the Merits” for Purposes of Section 2254(d).	30
B.	The Underlying Federal Constitutional Issue Is Exceptionally Important.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDICES: VOLUME I		
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Affirming In Part and Reversing In Part the U.S. District for the Northern District of Alabama’s Decision Granting In Part and Denying In Part Gavin’s Petition for Federal Habeas Relief	1a
	APPENDIX B: Amended Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama’s Decision Granting In Part and Denying In Part Gavin’s Petition for Federal Habeas Relief	54a
	APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying a Timely-Filed Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	233a
	APPENDIX D: Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit	235a

APPENDIX E: Amended Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama.....	238a
APPENDIX F: Original Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama.....	240a
APPENDIX G: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Gavin’s Motion for Certificate of Appealability.....	242a
APPENDICES: VOLUME II	
APPENDIX H: Opinion of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals Affirming the Dismissal of Gavin’s Petition for Post-Conviction Relief ..	244a
APPENDIX I: Order of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals Denying Gavin’s Application for Rehearing.....	292a
APPENDIX J: Opinion of the Circuit Court of Cherokee County, Alabama Denying Gavin’s Petition for Post-Conviction Relief.....	293a
APPENDIX K: Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama Denying Gavin’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	336a
APPENDIX L: Certificate of Judgment in the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals	337a
APPENDIX M: Gavin’s Second Amended Petition for Relief from Judgment.....	338a
APPENDIX N: Transcript of Penalty-Phase Trial.....	406a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	38
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	26
<i>Bishop v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 726 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Brooks v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 719 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	38
<i>Clayton v. Crow</i> , No. 20-7015, 2022 WL 11485471 (10th Cir. Oct. 20, 2022)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	31
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	31
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Couturier v. Vasbinder</i> , 385 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2010)	32, 33
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	38
<i>Gibbs v. Adm’r N.J. State Prison</i> , 814 F. App’x 686 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	38
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	20, 21

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	4, 23, 25
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	33, 34
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 587 So.2d 848 (Miss. 1991).....	36
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	38
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	40
<i>Jennings v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 55 F.4th 1277 (11th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	31, 34
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	31
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Meders v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	35, 36, 38
<i>Mosley v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	26, 27, 28
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	35
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	39
<i>People v. Nesler</i> , 941 P.2d 87 (Cal. 1997)	36

<i>People v. Weatherton</i> , 328 P.3d 38 (Cal. 2014)	36
<i>Pope v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 752 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	22
<i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	38
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	22
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	29
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Sheppard v. Lumpkin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2677 (2021)	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	35, 36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 25, 27
<i>Subdiaz-Osorio v. Humphreys</i> , 947 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 16

<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	35
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	37
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 196 P.3d 465 (Nev. 2008).....	36
<i>Vasquez v. Bradshaw</i> , 345 F. App'x 104 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	38
<i>Whatley Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Ctr.</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Whatley v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Ctr.</i> , 955 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	22
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	5, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	16, 22, 23
<i>Winfield v. Dorethy</i> , 956 F.3d 442	14
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 3, 4, 23, 30

Other Authorities

Ala. R. of Evid. 606(b) 12, 39

Benjamin T. Huebner, Note, *Beyond Tanner: An Alternative
Framework for Postverdict Juror Testimony*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1469
(2006) 40

Justin Sevier, *The Unintended Consequences of Local Rules*, 21 Cornell
J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 291 (2011)..... 37
